Volume 2D of the General Statutes of North Carolina is hereby amended to add the 
following new exemption to be inserted between subdivision (a) (8d) and (a) (9) as 
follows:  

"In the case of persons with cystic fibrosis meeting the criteria herein contained, 
such persons shall be entitled to an additional exemption of one thousand one hundred 
dollars ($1,100) in addition to all other exemptions provided by law. Eligible persons 
with cystic fibrosis shall be those who submit to the Division of Health Services of the 
Department of Human Resources a certificate from a physician or county health 
department certifying that such condition exists.  

An additional exemption of one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) is allowed in 
addition to all other exemptions provided by law for each dependent as defined above, 
who has cystic fibrosis and meets the criteria as set out above."  

Sec. 2.  The Division of Health Services of the Department of Human 
Resources is hereby directed to develop said certificate and inform physicians and